

Total Number of Pages: Tax Map Key No. (1) 9-8-001:001

FROM: STATE OF HAWAII BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TO: STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES Division of Forestry and Wildlife 1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 325 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 4532

SETTING ASIDE LAND FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES

BY THIS EXECUTIVE ORDER, I, the undersigned, Governor of the State of Hawaii, by virtue of the authority in me vested by Section 183-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, and every other authority me hereunto enabling, do hereby order that the public land hereinafter described be, and the same is, hereby set aside for the following public purposes:

FOR ADDITION TO EWA FOREST RESERVE, to be under the control and management of the State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of Forestry and Wildlife, being that parcel of land situate at Kalauao, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii, and

> PRELIM. APPR'D. Department of the Attorney General

682273 1.DOC

identified as "Addition to Ewa Forest Reserve," containing an area of 635 acres, more or less, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" and delineated on Exhibit "B," both of which are attached hereto and made parts hereof, said exhibits being respectively, a survey description and survey map prepared by the Survey Division, Department of Accounting and General Services, State of Hawaii, both being designated C.S.F. No. 25,595 and dated February 21, 2017.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the condition that upon cancellation of this executive order or in the event of non-use or abandonment of the premises or any portion thereof for a continuous period of one (1) year, or for any reason whatsoever, the State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of Forestry and Wildlife shall, within a reasonable time, restore the premises to a condition satisfactory and acceptable to the Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii.

SUBJECT, FURTHER, to disapproval by the Legislature by two-thirds vote of either the Senate or the House of Representatives or by majority vote of both, in any regular or special session next following the date of this Executive Order.

This executive order does not authorize the recipient of the set aside to sell or exchange or otherwise relinquish the State of Hawaii's title to the subject public land.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Hawaii to be affixed. Done at the Capitol at Honolulu this _____ day of ______ day of _______

Governor of the State of Hawaii

IAA APPOTO

ornev Genera

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JULIE A. CHINA Deputy Attorney General

Dated: MARCH 8, 2017

682273 1.DOC

STATE OF HAWAII

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the within is a true copy of Executive Order No. $_$ **4532** setting aside land for public purposes, the original of which is on file in this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Hawaii, has hereunto subscribed his name and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed.

SHAN S. TSUTSUI Lieutenant Governor of the State of Hawaii

DONE in Honolulu, this 10^{fh} day of April , A.D. 2017

IM APPR'D ment of the



STATE OF HAWAI'I SURVEY DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES HONOLULU

C.S.F. No. 25,595

February 21, 2017

ADDITION TO EWA FOREST RESERVE

Kalauao, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii

Being a portion of Royal Patent 5705, Land Commission Award 591, Section 6, Part 1 to John Meek conveyed to State of Hawaii by Bishop Museum by deed dated August 4, 2016 and recorded as Document No. A-60600277 (Land Office Deed S-29144).

Being also a portion of Ewa Forest Reserve, Governor's Proclamation dated March 9, 1906 as modified by Governor's Proclamation dated May 20, 1925.

Beginning at the south corner of this parcel of land, at the north corner of

Grant 7499 to (Mrs.) Hattie K. De Fries Warlters and at the west corner of Keaiwa Heiau State

Park, Governor's Executive Order 2593, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to

Government Survey Triangulation Station "SALT LAKE" being 12,647.76 feet North and

418.73 feet East, thence running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:-

1. 138° 45' 25"

668.61 feet along the remainder of R.P. 5705, L.C. Aw. 591, Section 6, Part 1 to John Meek to the center of Kalauao Stream;

EXHIBIT "A"

2. Thence along the center of Kalauao Stream along R.P. 1963, L.C. Aw. 5524, Ap. 6 to L. Konia to the top of the Koolau Range;

- 1 -



C.S.F. No. 25.595

3. Thence along the top of the Koolau Range along L.C. Aw. 43 to Catholic Mission to the junction between the lands of Kalauao, Ahuimanu and Halawa:

Thence along the middle of ridge on the boundary between the lands of Kalauao and Halawa along Parcel 18 (Revision 2) of Interstate Route H-3, F.A.P. No. I-H3-1(38) for the next three (3) courses, the direct azimuths and distances along said middle of ridge being:

4.	54°	24'	651.85	feet;
5.	61°	14'	4500.00	feet;
6.	68°	24'	8840.00	feet to the junction between the lands of Kalauao, Halawa and Aiea;

Thence along the middle of ridge on the boundary between the lands of Kalauao and Aiea along Keaiwa Heiau State Park, Governor's Executive Order 2593 for the next nine (9) courses, the direct azimuths and distances between points along said middle of ridge being:

7.	73°	32'	30"		708.27	feet;
8.	67°	03'	30"		910.11	feet;
9.	79°	20'			1504.24	feet;
10.	68°	13'	30"		800.39	feet;
11.	77°	33'	30"		1142.12	feet;
12.	77°	05'	30"		945.59	feet;
13.	68°	07'			1374.98	feet;
14.	53°	00'			841.54	feet;
15.	71°	46'		, u	534.84	feet to the pe containing

4.84 feet to the point of beginning and containing an AREA OF 635 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

> PRILIM. APPR'D. Department of the Atterney General

C.S.F. No. 25,595

SUBJECT, HOWEVER to the following easements as shown on plan attached hereto and made a part hereof:

- A. Power Line Right-of-Way Easement as covered by Grant of Easement: Trustees of the Bernice P. Bishop Museum to Hawaiian Electric Company, Limited dated May 5, 1958 and recorded in Liber 3437, Page 217.
- B. Power Line Right-of-Way Easement as covered by Grant of Easement: Trustees of the Bernice Pauahi Bishop Museum to Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. dated February 8, 1968 and recorded in Liber 6052, Page 457.
- C. Power Line Right-of-Way Easement as covered by Supplemental Grant of Easement: Bishop Museum to Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. dated December 13, 1978 and recorded in Liber 13391, Page 262.
- D. Power Line Right-of-Way Easement as covered by Grant of Easement: Trustees under the Will and of the Estate of Bernice Pauahi Bishop, deceased and Trustees of the Bernice P. Bishop Museum to Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. dated April 29, 1971 and recorded in Liber 7697, Page 238.

RESERVING to the State of Hawaii, its successors and assigns, the waters and all riparian and other rights in and to that portion of Kalauao Stream within the abovedescribed parcel of land.

- 3 -

SURVEY DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF HAWAII

By: Ser 3.

Gerald Z. Yonashiro Land Surveyor

rk



and other Govt. Survey Records.

Compiled from CSF 25,449

